



- Number of Shares	3,359,697	3,377,057	3330405	3,359,697	3,330,405	3,375,436
- Percentage of Shares( as a % of total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	100	100	100	100	100	100
- Percentage of Shares( as a % of total sharecapital of the company)	60.18	60.49	59.66	60.18	59.66	60.46
<b>B. INVESTOR COMPLAINTS</b>					<b>QUARTER ENDED 30/09/2014</b>	
Pending at the beginning of the quarter						0
Received during the quarter						0
Disposed of during the quarter						0
Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter						0
<b>1. Statement of Assests &amp; Liabilities</b>						
<b>Particulars</b>	<b>At as 30-9-2014</b>	<b>At as 31.3.14</b>				
	<b>Unaudited</b>	<b>Audited</b>				
<b>A EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>						
<b>1. Share holders funds</b>						
Capital	558.26	558.26				
Reserve & Surplus	2303.65	2085.08				
<b>Subtotal- Shareholders' Funds</b>	<b>2861.91</b>	<b>2643.33</b>				
<b>2. Non Current Liabilities</b>						
Long Term Borrowings	16.68	0				
Deferred tax Liability (Net)	110.61	77.98				
<b>Subtotal- Non Current Liabilities</b>	<b>127.29</b>	<b>77.98</b>				
<b>3. Current liabilities</b>						
Short Term Borrowings	338.36	175.14				
Trade payables	479.56	575.34				
Other Current liability	28.72	24.34				
Short term provision	91.84	84.61				
<b>Subtotal- Current Liabilities</b>	<b>938.48</b>	<b>859.44</b>				
<b>Total</b>	<b>3927.68</b>	<b>3580.74</b>				
<b>B. ASSETS</b>						
<b>1. Non Current Assets:</b>						
Fixed assets:	1812.56	1612.77				
Long term loan and advances	14.87	14.87				
<b>Subtotal- Non Current Assets</b>	<b>1827.43</b>	<b>1627.64</b>				
<b>2. Current Assets:</b>						
Inventories	272.87	419.34				
Trade receivables	1392.04	1092.16				
Cash & Cash equivalents	328.43	326.50				
Short-terms loans and advances	105.70	110.20				
Other Current Assets	1.21	4.91				
<b>Subtotal- Current Assets</b>	<b>2100.25</b>	<b>1953.10</b>				
<b>Total</b>	<b>3927.68</b>	<b>3580.74</b>				
<b>C. Notes:</b>						
A) As per definition of Reportable Segment in accordance with Accounting Standard 17 of Segment Reporting Issued by Institute of Chartered Accountants of India the company has only one reportable segment i.e. "Chemicals", hence separate disclosure for segment reporting is not applicable to the company.						
B) Figures have been rearranged, reclassified and regrouped wherever necessary.						
C) The above unaudited results were reviewed by audit committee and taken on records by the Board at its meeting held on 13-11-2014 and a limited review has been carried out by the statutory auditors of the company.						
PLACE : AHMEDABAD						
DATE :13-11-2014						
						BY ORDER OF THE BOARD FOR, VIKRAM THERMO (INDIA) LTD.  D. K. PATEL MANAGING DIRECTOR



UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS OF QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2014						
PART I						
Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year ended		Year Ended
	30.09.2014	30.06.2014	30.9.13	30.9.14	30.9.13	31.03.2014
	(Unaudited)			(Unaudited)		Audited
<b>1. Income from Operations</b>						
a. Gross Sales	1,151.59	1,094.38	1,244.68	2,245.97	2,334.85	4,625.45
Less: Excise Duty	71.82	99.24	101.00	171.06	176.43	393.63
Net Sales/Income From Operation	1,079.77	995.14	1,143.68	2,074.91	2,158.42	4,231.82
b. Other Operating Income						
<b>Total Income From Operation (Net)</b>	<b>1,079.77</b>	<b>995.14</b>	<b>1,143.68</b>	<b>2,074.91</b>	<b>2,158.42</b>	<b>4,231.82</b>
<b>2. Expenditure</b>						
a. Cost of Material Consumed	583.47	701.08	608.44	1,284.56	1,051.23	2,471.57
b. Purchases of Stock-in-Trade	3.60	1.50	-	5.10	-	13.50
c. Changes In Inventories of Finished Goods, WIP & stock in trade	181.55	(73.55)	34.79	108.00	90.02	(1.29)
d. Employee Benefit Expenses	83.02	75.52	74.41	158.54	134.81	334.40
e. Depreciation expenses	19.31	19.64	21.06	38.95	41.67	84.84
f. Other expenses	42.55	106.12	163.76	148.68	280.57	503.63
<b>Total Expenditure (a+b+c+d+e+f)</b>	<b>913.51</b>	<b>830.32</b>	<b>902.47</b>	<b>1,743.83</b>	<b>1,598.30</b>	<b>3,406.65</b>
<b>3. Profit from operation before other Income Finance Cost and Exceptional Items (1-2)</b>	<b>166.27</b>	<b>164.82</b>	<b>241.21</b>	<b>331.09</b>	<b>560.12</b>	<b>825.17</b>
4. Other Income	5.17	2.68	4.07	7.85	8.16	27.84
<b>5. Profit before Finance Cost and Exceptional Items (3+4)</b>	<b>171.44</b>	<b>167.50</b>	<b>245.27</b>	<b>338.94</b>	<b>568.28</b>	<b>853.01</b>
6. Finance Cost	2.70	3.02	1.31	5.72	0.36	3.45
<b>7. Profit after Finance Cost but before Exceptional items (5-6)</b>	<b>168.74</b>	<b>164.48</b>	<b>243.96</b>	<b>333.22</b>	<b>567.92</b>	<b>849.56</b>
8. Exceptional Items						
<b>9. Profit(+)/ Loss(-) from Ordinary Activities before tax (7+8)</b>	<b>168.74</b>	<b>164.48</b>	<b>243.96</b>	<b>333.22</b>	<b>567.92</b>	<b>849.56</b>
10. Provision for Taxation - Current	37.00	37.00	77.00	74.00	183.00	261.66
- Deferred	17.96	17.12	5.51	35.08	4.85	16.48
<b>11. Net Profit(+)/ Loss(-) from ordinary activities after tax (9-10)</b>	<b>113.78</b>	<b>110.36</b>	<b>161.45</b>	<b>224.13</b>	<b>380.07</b>	<b>571.42</b>
12. Extraordinary Items (Net of tax expense)						
<b>13. Net Profit (+) Loss (-) for the period (11-12)</b>	<b>113.78</b>	<b>110.36</b>	<b>161.45</b>	<b>224.13</b>	<b>380.07</b>	<b>571.42</b>
14. Paid up equity share Capital (Face Value per share Rs.10/-)	558.26	558.26	558.26	558.26	558.26	558.26
15. Reserve excluding revaluation reserves.						2,085.08
16. Basic and diluted EPS Rs. /Share	2.04	1.98	2.89	4.01	6.81	10.24
PART II Select Information for the Quarter Ended 30.09.2014						
Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year ended		Year Ended
	30.09.2014	30.06.2014	30.09.2013	30.9.14	30.9.13	31.03.2014
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
<b>A. PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING</b>						
1. Public Shareholding						
- Number of shares	2,222,873	2,205,513	2,252,165	2,222,873	2,252,165	2,207,134
- Percentage of shareholding	39.82	39.51	40.34	39.82	40.34	39.54
2. Promoters and Promoter group Shareholding						
a) Pledged/Encumbered						
- Number of Shares	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
- Percentage of Shares( as a % of total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	-	-	-	-	-	-
- Percentage of Shares( as a % of total sharecapital of the company)	-	-	-	-	-	-
b) Non- Encumbered						